3.

FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92

RECORDATION FORM PATENTS ( 10-18-1999



101173321

Name and address of receiving party(ies):

artment of Commerce 1 Trademark Office locket No. 04646.0187

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☑ No

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Nature of conveyance:

Assignment

Security Agreement

Michael R. Young David T. Monk Philip C. Wagner Joe T. Hill Robert B. Peters

Joseph F. Loprete

Merger

Change of Name

Name: Bristol Compressors, Inc.

Internal Address:

Street Address:

15185 Industrial Park Road

City:

2.

Bristol

State: Virginia Zip Code:

24202

Other

**Execution Date:** 

March 6, 1998 and March 17, 1998

Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached?

□ Yes ☑ No

Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new aplication, the execution date of the application:

Patent Application Number(s):

08/911,481

B. Patent Number(s):

Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ⋈ No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:

Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40

Kurt A. Luther

Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner,

Enclosed (Please charge deficiency to deposit account)

8.

7.

Ø

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

Street Address:

Internal Address:

1300 I Street, N.W.

City:

Name:

Washington

State: DC Zip:

20005-3315

Deposit account number: 06-0916

08911481

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true property of the original document.

Kurt A. Luther

Reg. No. 43,764

Signature

8

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents:

PATENT

REEL: 010304 FRAME: 0692

3/C-116

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, Michael R. Young, residing at 204 Roscommon Drive, Bristol, TN, Joseph F. Loprete, residing at 6034 Old Jonesboro Road, Bristol, TN, David T. Monk, residing at Route 1, Box 516B, Lebanon, VA, Philip C. Wagner, residing at 102 Bramm Road, Bristol, TN, Joe T. Hill, residing at 149 Heritage Drive, Bristol, VA and Robert B. Peters, residing at 15427 Monticello Drive, Bristol, VA, citizens of the United States and hereinafter jointly, Grantor, having made jointly an invention or inventions, hereinafter invention(s), for which we have jointly made application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled ADJUSTABLE CRANKPIN THROW STRUCTURE HAVING IMPROVED THROW STABILIZING MEANS, Serial No. 08/911,481 filed 08/14/97; and

WHEREAS, Bristol Compressors, Inc., a Delaware Corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of York International Corporation, and doing business in the State of Virginia at 15185 industrial Park Road, Bristol, VA 24202 hereinafter, Grantee, is entitled to acquire, by virtue of one or more of the considerations recited herein, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) and any future improvements thereon, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent which may be issued thereon or on any related application, U.S. or foreign;

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that we, the said Grantor (individually and jointly), and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), lawful money of the United States, to each of us in hand, paid by Donald W. Spurrell on behalf of said Bristol Compressors, Inc., by check No's <u>0/61</u>, <u>0/62</u>, <u>0/63</u>, <u>0/64</u>, <u>0/64</u> and <u>0/66</u>, respectively, and other valuable consideration thereunto moving from said Grantee at or before the ensealing and delivery of these presents, including the benefits of employment by said Grantee of said Grantor for purposes including the making of Invention(s), the receipt and sufficiency of which considerations are hereby acknowledged by each of us, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Grantee and its successors, designees or assigns, our entire statutory and common law right, title, interest and priority rights in and to said invention(s) and to all improvements thereon which said Grantor, jointly or individually, may in the future make, in and to said application and any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part thereof, and in and to any Letters Patent or other such grant of rights which may be issued on any of said applications or any corresponding foreign application(s), and any reissues thereof;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all said Letters Patent or other such grant of rights may be issued;

AND we, the said Grantor, for the considerations aforesaid, hereby covenants and agrees (individually and jointly) with said Grantee, and its successors, designees or assigns, that we, have full power to make this ASSIGNMENT, and that the rights assigned are not encumbered by any grant, license or right heretofore given, and that we and our executors or administrators shall and will do all lawful acts and things and make, execute and deliver without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing including but not limited to Declaration(s), papers, affidavits, power(s) of attorney, assignments, and other documents which, in the opinion of Grantee, or its successors, designee or assigns, may be required or necessary to more effectively secure to and vest in said Grantee, and its successors, designees or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said

PATENT<sub>8661-91-200</sub>

REEL: 010304 FRAME: 0693

(Date)

invention(s) and improvements thereon, applications, Letters Patent(s), rights, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned of said joint inventors has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date below written.

_ ha	3/6/38	Joseph F Loute	3/6/98
Michael R. Young	(Date)	Joseph F. Loprete	(Date)
De Mod	3/6/98	Philip C. Magno	3/6/98
David T. Monk	(Date)	Philip C. Wagner	(Date)
for 7. Hill	7/1/28		
Jogé T, H∭ ັ	(Date)	Robert B. Peters	(Date)

## STATE OF VIRGINIA

## COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

BE IT KNOWN, that on this le day of MARCH, 1998 before me, a Notary Public for Washington County, Virginia, personally came: Michael R. Young; Joseph F. Loprete; David T. Monk; Philip C. Wagner; Joe T. Hill; and Robert G. Peters, to me known and known to me to be the person(s) mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and they acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free act and deed for the use and purpose therein mentioned.

My Commission Expires: 10 31 98

PATENT SAGIT-91-900 REEL: 010304 FRAME: 0694

IEL HU.

SeP. 9. U 23:59 P.02

invention(s) and improvements thereon, applications, Letters Patent(s), rights, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned of said joint inventors has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date below written.

Michael R. Young	(Date)	Joseph F. Loprete	(Date)
David T. Monk	(Date)	Philip C. Wagner	(Date)
Joe T. HIII	(Date)	Robert B. Peters	$\frac{3/17/98}{\text{(Date)}}$

## STATE OF VIRGINIA COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

BE IT KNOWN, that on this day of MARCH, 1998 before me, a Notary Public for Washington County, Virginia, personally came: Michael R. Young; Joseph F. Loprete; David T. Monk; Philip C. Wagner; Joe T. Hill; and Robert G. Peters, to me known and known to me to be the person(s) mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and they acknowledged to me that they executed the same as their free act and deed for the use and purpose therein mentioned.

My Commission Expires: 10 31 93

NOTARY PUBLIC

PATENT REEL: 010304 FRAME: 0695

RECORDED: 09/30/1999